share represents pro forma net tangible book value divided by the 18,535,365 shares of our common stock, including the automatic
conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into an aggregate of 15,988,800 shares of our common stock upon the closing of
this offering, outstanding as of March 31, 2016.

   After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 4,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at an initial public offering price
of $12.50 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 would have been $107.4 million, or $4.77 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of $1.32 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of
$7.73 in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Dilution per
share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   If the underwriters exercise their overallotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to
$4.94 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $1.49 per share and an immediate dilution of $7.56 per share
to new investors. If any shares are issued upon exercise of outstanding options, you will experience further dilution.

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2016, the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The calculation below is based on an initial public offering price of

68

Initial public offering price per share   $ 12.50
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2016  $ (22.73)
Increase per share attributable to pro forma adjustments   26.18
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016   3.45
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.32

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.77
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 7.73

Table of Contents

$12.50 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The number of shares purchased from us by existing stockholders is based on 18,535,365 shares of our common stock outstanding as
of March 31, 2016, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding shares of preferred stock into 15,988,800 shares
of common stock upon the closing of this offering, and excludes:

• 2,217,953 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2016, at a

[…]

shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price. However, because indications of interest are not binding
agreements or commitments to purchase, the underwriters could determine to sell more, less or no shares to any of these existing
stockholders and any of these existing stockholders could determine to purchase more, less or no shares in this offering. The foregoing
discussion and tables do not reflect any potential purchases by these existing stockholders or their affiliated entities. If these existing
stockholders are allocated and purchase the shares in which they have indicated an interest in purchasing, our existing stockholders would
hold 92.6% (90.2% if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full) of the total number of shares of our common stock
outstanding after this offering and our new investors would hold 7.4% (9.8% if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full)
of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

69

Total

Consideration

 Shares Purchased

Average Price
Per Share

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent
   (in thousands)
Existing stockholders   18,535,365  82.3%$ 122,685  71.0%$ 6.62
New investors   4,000,000  17.7  50,000  29.0  12.50

Total   22,535,365  100%$ 172,685  100%$ 7.66

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   You should read the following selected consolidated financial data together with our consolidated financial statements and the related
notes included elsewhere in this prospectus and the "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" section of this prospectus. We have derived the statement of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2015
and the balance sheet data as of December 31, 2014 and 2015 from our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in